## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name Execution Date						
Steve Mann				03/17/2012		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Interaxon	Interaxon				
Street Address:	160 John Stre	160 John Street				
City:	Toronto					
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA				
Postal Code:	M5V 2E5	M5V 2E5				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type			Number			
Application Number: 13154		13154	022			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number:						
Phone:	416.596.7913					
Email:	kdurell@	)millerth	iomson.com			
Correspondence will be Mail.	e sent to the e-n	nail add	lress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	US G		
Correspondent Name:	Karen Di	urell				
Address Line 1:			Vest, Suite 5800			
Address Line 2: Miller Thomson LLP						
Address Line 4:     Toronto, CANADA M5H 3S1						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			125894.0002			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Eugene J.A. Gierczak			
Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif						

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARKS OFFICE

March 19, 2012

Commissioner of Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandría, VA 22313-1450 U.S.A.

Dear Sir/Madams:

Re: US Patent Application No. 13/154,022 Title: BRAINWAVE ACTUATED APPARATUS Filed: June 6, 2011 Our File: 125894,0002 Inventor: MANN, Steve

Please find enclosed an assignment from inventor Steve Mann to Interaxon for recordation.

The \$40.00 assignment recordation fee is included with this filing.

Yours faithfully,

Agent for Applicant Eugene J.A. Glerczak (Registration No. 31,690) MILLER THOMSON LLP Barristers & Solicitors Scotia Plaza, P.O. Box 1011 40 King Street West, Suite 5800 Toronto, Ontario Canada M5H 3S1 Telephone No. 416.596.2132 Telecopier No. 416.595.8695

EJAG/iw

7692500.)

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
	Name: Interaxon				
MANIN, Steve	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>160 John Street</u>				
Execution Date(s) March 17, 2012					
Security Agreement Change of Name	City Toronto				
Joint Research Agreement	State: <u>Omario</u>				
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>Canada</u> Zip: <u>MSV 785</u>				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 13/154.022 Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved; 1				
Name: Karen Durell	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$30.00				
Internal Address: <u>Miller Thomson LLP</u>					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: <u>40 Kins Street West, Suits \$800</u>	Enclosed				
City: <u>Toronto</u>	8. Payment Information				
State <u>Ontaria</u> Zip <u>MSH 351</u>					
Phone Number 416 595 2913	Denanii Anenčini Number				
Fax Number: 416.595 8655	Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: kdurell@millenhom:on.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature:	March 19, 2012 Date				
Eugene J. A. Glerczak Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Decuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 027886 FRAME: 0010

#### WORLDWIDE INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS STEVE MANN, whose full post office address is 330 Dundas Street West, Toronto, Ontario M5T 1G5, Canada (the "Assignor") is the inventor of an invention titled "BRAINWAVE ACTUATED APPARATUS" as disclosed in the patent applications listed in Schedule "A" (herein the "Invention"), and is the owner of the Invention.

AND WHEREAS, INTERAXON, a corporation duly organized under the provincial laws of the Province of Ontario, whose full postal address is 160 John St., Suite 200, Toronto, ON, M5V 2E5, Canada (the "Company") has acquired from the Assignor all the rights, title, and interest in Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries in and to said Invention, including any unregistered rights, common law rights, applications, and registrations that may be obtained therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the interest the Assignor, a founder of the Company, has in the Company and the Company's success, which success is aided by the assignment of the Invention to the Company to induce the equity investment in the Company pursuant to that certain Subscription Agreement for Series Seed Preferred Shares dated as of the date hereof, the sum of \$500.00, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, by these presents (1) confirms and represents that he is sole and exclusive owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the Invention and that the Invention is not subject to any encumbrance, and (2) further confirms that he has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Company, its full and exclusive rights to the said Invention in Canada, the United States and all other countries and his entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all registrations which may be granted therefore, and his entire rights, title and interest in and to any unregistered rights, common law rights, applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions of, and supplementary disclosures thereto, and in and to any additions or modifications to said Invention and, in jurisdictions where available, the right to claim damages for past infringement upon said Invention, together with his rights to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said Invention.

00050678.v3 7656379.5

> PATENT REEL: 027886 FRAME: 0011

The Assignor agrees that it will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain said Invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Company, the assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the national Invention Commissioner to issue any registrations of the Invention to the Company, the assignee of the Assignor's entire rights, title and interest in and to the Invention, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such registrations may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

SIGNED this 17 day of March	2012 al Josenta, Ontaña, Sta Mun
Wilness	STEVE MANN
Name: TRENOX LOLENAN	
Address: A-15413 DUNDAN ST W tobarto 100, MUK-1	76 INTERAXON
$\leq$	$\int A$
Witness	Per: /
Name: TREAL COENAN	Name: Aciel Garlen
Address: A- 1545 DUN OAS STN.	Title: CED
TORONTO, ON / MGK (T)	1979 1979

00050678.v3 7636379.5

### Schedule "A"

### INVENTION

.

Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Title
U.S.	61/351,725	June 4, 2010	BRAINWAVE ACTUATED APPARATUS
Canada	2,742,142	June 6, 2011	BRAINWAVE ACTUATED APPARATUS
U.S.	2011/0298706	June 6, 2011	BRAINWAVE ACTUATED APPARATUS

00050678.v3 7656379.S

# PATENT REEL: 027886 FRAME: 0013

RECORDED: 03/19/2012